
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the PERSONNEL BOARD will be held in 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on MONDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2022 AT 6.45 PM 
 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 28 January 2022 
 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic.  You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate 
either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic 
Services. The meeting can also be watched live using the following link:  
https://youtu.be/BlZnTsfOfw0  

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/BlZnTsfOfw0


 
 

Our Vision 
 

A great place to live, learn, work and grow and a great place to do business 
 

 
Enriching Lives 

 Champion outstanding education and enable our children and young people to achieve their full 
potential, regardless of their background.  

 Support our residents to lead happy, healthy lives and provide access to good leisure facilities to 
complement an active lifestyle.  

 Engage and involve our communities through arts and culture and create a sense of identity which 
people feel part of.  

 Support growth in our local economy and help to build business. 

Safe, Strong, Communities 

 Protect and safeguard our children, young and vulnerable people. 

 Offer quality care and support, at the right time, to prevent the need for long term care.  

 Nurture communities and help them to thrive. 

 Ensure our borough and communities remain safe for all.  

A Clean and Green Borough 

 Do all we can to become carbon neutral and sustainable for the future.  

 Protect our borough, keep it clean and enhance our green areas. 

 Reduce our waste, improve biodiversity and increase recycling. 

 Connect our parks and open spaces with green cycleways.  

Right Homes, Right Places 

 Offer quality, affordable, sustainable homes fit for the future.  

 Build our fair share of housing with the right infrastructure to support and enable our borough to 
grow.  

 Protect our unique places and preserve our natural environment.  

 Help with your housing needs and support people to live independently in their own homes.  

Keeping the Borough Moving 

 Maintain and improve our roads, footpaths and cycleways.  

 Tackle traffic congestion, minimise delays and disruptions.  

 Enable safe and sustainable travel around the borough with good transport infrastructure. 

 Promote healthy alternative travel options and support our partners to offer affordable, accessible 
public transport with good network links.  

Changing the Way We Work for You 

 Be relentlessly customer focussed. 

 Work with our partners to provide efficient, effective, joined up services which are focussed around 
you.  

 Communicate better with you, owning issues, updating on progress and responding appropriately 
as well as promoting what is happening in our Borough.  

 Drive innovative digital ways of working that will connect our communities, businesses and 
customers to our services in a way that suits their needs.  

 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERSONNEL BOARD 
 
Councillors  

John Halsall (Chairman) John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) Pauline Helliar-Symons 
Stephen Conway Clive Jones Simon Weeks 
Rachel Bishop-Firth   

 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
17.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
18.   None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 
November 2021. 

5 - 6 

    
19.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
20.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
21.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
22.   None Specific RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF 

DIRECTORS AND ASSISTANT DIRECTORS 
(PERMANENT AND INTERIM) 
To receive a report regarding the Recruitment and 
appointment of Directors and Assistant Directors 
(Permanent and Interim). 

7 - 12 

    
23.   None Specific HR UPDATE REPORT - PUBLICATION OF HR 

ACTIVITY ON COUNCIL'S WEBSITE 
To receive the HR Update Report – Publication of HR 
activity on Council’s website.  

13 - 30 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

24.   None Specific COVID 19 VACCINATION POLICY 
To consider the Covid 19 Vaccination Policy. 

31 - 38 

    
25.   None Specific EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate. 

 

    
26.   None Specific AGENCY REPORT 

To receive the Agency Report – Quarter 2. 
39 - 50 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PERSONNEL BOARD 

HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2021 FROM 6.00 PM TO 6.45 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: John Halsall (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Helliar-
Symons, Stephen Conway, Clive Jones, Simon Weeks and Rachel Bishop-Firth 
 
Officers Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Christine Bennett, Interim Assistant Director HR and OD 
Susan Parsonage, Chief Executive 
 
9. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28 June 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
11. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
13. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
14. PROPOSED NEW PAY ELEMENT: ANTI-SOCIAL HOURS SHIFT ALLOWANCE - 

ENFORCEMENT & SAFETY SERVICE  
The Board considered a report regarding a proposed new pay element: Anti Social Hours 
Allowance – Enforcement and Safety Service. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Interim Assistant Director HR and OD commented that the Council had given 
notice on the Public Protection Partnership in March 2021.  As part of bringing the 
service in house, and particularly around being more responsive to anti-social 
behaviour incidents, a new allowance was proposed to compensate staff working in 
this area, for working weekends and out of hours. 

 Research had been carried out regarding other local authorities’ positions.  The 
costings were listed within the report.  

 Option one, a flat rate percentage of 15%, was the preferred option because it was 
a flat rate payment that compensated workers equally for the disruption to their 
lives.  Payment would be in line with market rates which would help make the roles 
more attractive should further recruitment be required in the future.  

 Councillor Jones asked about the rate of the allowance paid by West Berkshire 
Council for those working anti-social hours and was informed that they did not, 
because officers in the relevant team were not available out of hours. 

 Councillor Weeks questioned whether time off in lieu or other options would be put 
in place should option one not be agreed.  The Interim Assistant Director HR and 

5

Agenda Item 18.



 

OD indicated that time off in lieu would create scheduling problems and necessitate 
a larger staff complement, which was less cost effective. 

 Councillor Bishop Firth asked about part time team members and whether the 
allowance would be pro rata, and if so if it would be included in the terms and 
conditions.  The Interim Assistant Director HR and OD indicated that the terms and 
conditions could be clarified to reflect this. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Personnel Board  
 

1)  agrees a proposal for a new Anti-social Hours Shift Allowance at 15% of spinal 
point 27, equivalent to £4,700 per annum for each shift worker from the 
Enforcement & Safety Service.   
 

2) notes the financial implications which will be considered as part of the Medium-
Term Financial Plan. 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate. 
 
16. SENIOR TEAM STRUCTURE  
The Board received a report regarding the structure of the senior team. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations detailed in Part 2 of the report be agreed. 
 

6



TITLE Recruitment and appointment of Directors and 
Assistant Directors (Permanent and Interim) 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Personnel Board on 7th February 2022 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
LEAD OFFICERS Christine Bennett, Interim Assistant Director Human 

Resources 
Andrew Moulton, Assist
[...]
 the Council’s Constitution and it is not proposed to make any changes to these 

arrangements. 

 

In the future, members wish to have oversight of appointments at interim Director level 

and at Assistant Director (interim and permanent). The following proposed changes to 

the Constitution bring these changes into effect. 

 

 
CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
Section 11.6 – Delegated Powers Relating to Staffing Matters  
 
a. Interim Directors 
 
Rule 11.6.5.3 currently states: 
 

Interim Appointment of Directors 
(excluding Statutory Chief 
Officers) 

The Head of Paid Service will appoint 
on an interim basis a Director for a 
period not exceeding 12 months, 
pending permanent replacement 

 
It is requested that this timing be extended to allow more flexibility to the length of 
appointment for Interim Directors and also requires the Head of Paid Service (Chief 
Executive) to consult with lead Members.  The following amendment (in bold italics) is 
therefore proposed: 
 
 

Interim Appointment of Directors 
(excluding Statutory Chief 
Officers) 

The Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Leader, 
relevant Executive Member(s) and 
Chairman of Personnel Board will 
appoint on an interim basis a Director 
for a period not exceeding 12 months, 
pending permanent 
replacement.  Subject to the 
agreement of the Chairman of 
Personnel Board and the Leader 
this period can be further extended 
as required. 

All other employees (excluding 
the Monitoring Officer) 

 

 
11.5.5 Interim Appointment of Directors (excluding Statutory Chief Officers) will also be 

amended to reflect this change. 

 

11.5.5 Interim Appointment of Directors (excluding Statutory Chief Officers)  

The Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Leader, relevant Executive 

Member(s) and Chairman of Personnel Board will appoint on an interim basis a 

Director for a period not exceeding 12 months, pending permanent replacement. 

9



 

 

Subject to the agreement of the Chairman of Personnel Board this period can be 

further extended as required 

 
b. Interim Appointment of Assistant Directors 
 
The Constitution is currently non-specific about appointments an Interim Assistant 
Director level. The following additions are proposed to 11.6.5.3:- 
 

Interim Appointment of Assistant 
Directors 
(excluding Statutory Chief 
Officers) 

The Director in consultation with the 
Leader, relevant Executive 
Member(s) and Chairman of 
Personnel Board will appoint on an 
interim basis an Assistant Director 
for a period not exceeding 12 
months, pending permanent 
replacement.  Subject to the 
agreement of the Chairman of 
Personnel Board and the Leader 
this period can be further extended 
as required. 

 

c. Permanent Appointment of Assistant Directors 
 

In order to mirror the existing arrangements for permanent Directors, the following 

changes are proposed for Assistant Directors. Changes are shown in bold italics. 

11.5.2 Recruitment of Head of Paid Service, Directors, S151 Officer, and Monitoring 

Officer and permanent Assistant Directors 

 

Where the Council proposed to appoint any of the aforementioned and it is not 

proposed that the appointment be made exclusively from among their existing Officers, 

the Council will: 

 

a. draw up a job description and person specification; 

 

b. make arrangements for the post to be advertised in such a way as is likely to 

bring it to the attention of persons who are qualified to apply for it; and 

 
c. Make arrangements for a copy of the job description and person specification 

to be sent to any person on request. 

 

11.5.4 Permanent Appointment of other Directors and Assistant Directors (excluding 

S151 Officer)  

 

a) Executive members will be informed of Personnel Board’s decision and 

given an opportunity to make a well-founded objection to the appointment 

then; 

 

10



 

 

b)  subject to the majority of Executive Members not objecting, Personnel 

Board to make the 
[...]
ad of Paid Service, or Directors or Assistant 

Directors 

Meetings of the Personnel Board to shortlist, interview or appoint the Head of Paid 

Service, or Directors or Assistant Directors shall be convened by the Chief Executive 

in consultation with the Chairman of the Board. For Director appointments the Head 

of Paid Service will attend all relevant recruitment meetings and provide advice to 

11



 

 

the Board.  For Assistant Director appointments the relevant Director will attend 

all relevant recruitment meetings and provide advice to the Board. Detailed 

arrangements for the meetings shall be set out in the Agenda for the meeting which 

shall be dispatched in accordance with the normal Access to Information Procedure 

Rule set out in Chapter 3.2. 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION 
The Council faces severe funding pressures, particularly in the face of the 
COVID-19 crisis.  It is therefore imperative that Council resources are focused 
on the vulnerable and on its highest priorities. 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

£0 Yes Revenue 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

£0 Yes  Revenue 

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

£0 Yes  Revenue 

 
 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

None 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

This report impacts senior management posts across the Council. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

The Council is an equal opportunities employer with the appropriate policies and 
practices in place. 

 

List of Background Papers 

None. 

 

Contact Andrew Moulton Service Governance 

Telephone No 07538 757887 Email  
andrew.moulton@wokingham.gov.uk 

 
 

12



TITLE HR Update report – Publication of HR activity on 
Council’s website 

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Personnel Board on 7 February 2022 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR Susan Parsonage - Chief Executive  

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
To note the Gender, Pay Gap report that will be published before 30 March 2022 and the 
Apprenticeship Annual statement that records how many apprentices the Council has 
employed, and measures taken to recruit apprentices. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) To note the Gender, Pay Gap report that will be published before 30 March 2022. 
 
2) To note the report setting out the Council’s involvement in the Government’s 
 apprenticeship scheme. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Members are asked to: 

1) Note the Gender Pay Gap report that will be published on our website before 30 
March. 

2) Note the Apprenticeship report that sets out: 
a. compliance with the requirements set out in legislation  
b. measures taken to maximise the use of the Apprenticeship Levy 

 

 
Background 
 

1) Gender Pay Gap Report:  Gender pay reporting legislation requires employers 
with 250 or more employees to publish statutory calculations every year showing 
how large the pay gap is between their male and female employees and the 
measures that they are taking to reduce the pay gap (detailed guidance on how to 
calculate the gender pay gap is set out in the legislation).  

 
2) As a public sector organisation this demonstrates our compliance under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty.  Attached is Wokingham Borough Council’s report that needs 
be published no later than 30 March 2022 (Appendix A).   
 

3) The data is a snapshot in time of the gender pay gap as explained in the report 
and reporting is in line with government guidance and comparable with reporting 
of other local authorities.  
 

4) Gender Pay Gap is not the same as equal pay. Equal pay is the right for men and 
women to be paid the same when doing the same or equivalent work.  The Gender 

13

Agenda Item 23.



Pay Gap is a measure of the difference between the average earnings of men and 
women across all roles in an organisation expressed as a percentage of men’s 
earnings.  The
[...]
portion of Wokingham colleagues 

were redeployed to essential and critical roles to support the pandemic response.  This resulted in 

fewer suitable roles for apprenticeship development during this time. 

We also saw a lower application and response rate to those roles that were considered suitable for 

apprenticeships.  Anecdotally, apprentices reported that they were not receiving full support due 

to the challenges managers were facing the Covid pandemic.  

 

Changes to Apprenticeship Frameworks and gaps in career pathways  

 
During this period, at a national level, changes were made to the apprenticeship frameworks – new 

standards have been introduced and existing ones amended to make apprenticeships more robust.  

Apprentices are now required to demonstrate apprentice competency and capability in their 

chosen apprenticeship area and because of this, the entry level has been affected with some 

learners feeding back that the entry level standard is too high to start on the apprenticeship 

journey.    

 

There also some challenges with the existing apprenticeship pathways that are acting as a deterrent 

for new applicants and also for those sectors considering apprenticeships as part of their 

development and succession planning strategies.  For example, there is a level 3 Teaching Assistant 

and Level 6 Teacher apprenticeship but nothing in-between to bridge the gap and allow Teaching 

Assistants to progress. Until these gaps are addressed, and clear career pathways developed for 

specific careers/industries, apprenticeships are not fulfilling their desired outcomes and we are 

unable to maximise the benefit of the entire levy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

29



Appendix B 
 

Page 6 of 6   

Plans to ensure we meet the target in the future 
 

 We shall continue to promote and publicise apprenticeships and share updates to the 

workforce and schools as beneficial opportunities to attract, retain and develop talent. as a 

key part of
[...]
ou should contact your line manager before entering. 

 

For employees that refuse to be vaccinated or do not have an appropriate exemption and therefore 

are not compliant with the legislation, the following actions will be considered: 

 

 Reasonable adjustments to roles in scope may be considered at the discretion of the 

management team, and only if service needs allow this to be considered. 

 Alternative roles for employees who have not been vaccinated and do not have an appropriate 

exemption may not be available, but this will be explored.  

 As a last resort, the Council may be left with no option to dismiss these individuals as the 

current legislation does not allow them to work in CQC registered care homes. 

 

Data Protection 

 

Data collected about our workforce's vaccination status will be held securely and accessed by, and 

disclosed to, individuals only for the purpose of ensuring that we comply with this new legal 

requirement. 

Management must ensure that an individual’s personal data, including data relating to their health, is 

handled in accordance with our data protection policy. 

Any breach of confidentiality, which includes a line manager disclosing a worker's vaccination status to 

other colleagues who have no legal or business requirement to be informed of a colleague’s vaccination 

status, will be treated very seriously, and dealt with under the Council’s disciplinary procedure. 

Further information 

 

Further help and advice can be obtained through emailing hrenquiries@wokingham.gov.uk 

 

 

37

mailto:hrenquiries@wokingham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 26.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	18. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	22. Recruitment and appointment of Directors and Assistant Directors (Permanent and Interim)
	23. HR Update report - Publication of HR activity on Council's website
	Appendix A Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap Report 2021
	Appendix B - WBC Apprenticeship Monitoring Report 2020-2021

	24. Covid 19 Vaccination Policy
	Appendix  A - Covid 19 Vaccination Policy

	26. Agency Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PERSONNEL BOARD 

HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2022 FROM 6.45 PM TO 8.05 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: John Halsall (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Helliar-
Symons, Stephen Conway and Simon Weeks 
 
Officers Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Christine Bennett, Interim Assistant Director HR & OD 
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance 
 
 
17. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Jones participated virtually in the meeting and did not vote on the items.  
 
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 November 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
19. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
20. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
21. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
22. RECRUITMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS AND ASSISTANT 

DIRECTORS (PERMANENT AND INTERIM)  
The Board received a report regarding the recruitment and appointment of Directors and 
Assistant Directors (Permanent and Interim). 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Halsall commented that the changing employment market and specific 
projects meant a greater need for interims than in the past. 

 The changes to the Constitution had also previously been considered by the 
Constitution Working Group. 

 Councillor Conway queried the reference to the ‘gig economy’ within the 
background information and questioned if it was likely to have an impact on Director 
and Assistant Director level staff at interim level.   

 Councillor Bishop-Firth agreed with Councillor Conway that the background 
information would benefit from being amended.  She emphasised that the reason 
an interim Director or Assistant Director would be required was if their specialist 
skills were required for a limited period or a gap needed to be filled for a temporary 
period.  It was agreed that the background information could be simplified.  



 

 Councillor Bishop-Firth noted it was recommended that an interim appointment 
could currently be made for up 12 months and that it was proposed that this could 
be extended subject to the agreement of either the Chief Executive or Director in 
consultation with various specific Members.  She questioned whether this should be 
longer, for example 18 months, and referred to handover periods and instances 
where staff may wish to take maternity leave, and 12 months was less appropriate.   

 Councillor Kaiser commented that some interims were on high wages and that he 
would not be confident extending an initial appointment beyond 12 months before a 
review was implemented. 

 Councillor Bishop Firth questioned whether there should be greater flexibility so that 
an interim could be appointed for 18 months but there be a review period built in 
after 12 months, to enable better planning.  Councillor Weeks indicated that there 
was an opportunity to review after 12 months within the proposed amendments to 
the Constitution, so he felt that this was not necessary.  

 The Assistant Director Governance informed Members that the Constitution Review 
Working Group had recommended that should the appointment be extended after 
12 months’, there be a further review period after another 6 months. 

 Councillor Conway referred to the changes to the Constitution.  He felt that the 
Member involvement in the process was quite narrow and pointed out that the 
Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Personnel Board were currently the 
same person.  Councillor Halsall commented that there were no guarantees that the 
Leader and Chairman would be the same person going forwards.  He emphasised 
that the Chief Executive in the case of interim Directors and the Directors, in the 
case of Interim Assistant Directors, would be consulting the specific Members and 
were ultimately the decision makers, as opposed to the Members. 

 The makeup of Members being consulted in the appointment process was 
discussed in detail. Councillor Weeks suggested that it be added that should the 
Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Personnel Board be the same 
person, the Vice Chairman of the Personnel Board would also be consulted, so as 
to ensure scrutiny of the process by three Members as opposed to two.  

 Councillor Hellier Symons stated that working practices were changing and the 
appointment of interims was becoming more necessary.  With regards to the 
makeup of Members consulted in the appointment process she suggested that the 
Leader and two members of Personnel Board be consulted.   

 Councillor Halsall emphasised that the process should not be too onerous on the 
Chief Executive or the Directors and needed to enable them to act qucikly. 

 In response to a question from Councillor Helliar-Symons, the Assistant Director 
Governance explained that there were separate arrangements for the appointment 
of the Monitoring Officer, the Head of Paid Service, and the Section 151 Officer, 
which were ultimately Council appointments.  With regards to the involvement of 
Members in the appointment process he added that the Corporate Leadership 
Team had felt that the proposal detailed in the report struck the appropriate balance 
between achieving sufficient oversight and authority and not unduly delaying the 
process.  There was currently no Member involvement in the Interim appointment 
process.  

 Councillor Jones questioned what the Chief Executive’s views were on the changes 
to the appointment process.  The Assistant Director Governance confirmed that the 
proposals had been considered by the Corporate Leadership Team who were 
satisfied with them. 

 The involvement of the relevant Executive Member in the process was clarified.  
Councillor Halsall commented that the relevant Executive Member was particularly 



 

key in the interim Assistant Director appointment process as they worked closely 
with them. 

 Councillor Kaiser felt that the change to the appointment process would help to 
support the Chief Executive and Directors.  He felt that the views of the Corporate 
Leadership Team should be sought on any changes to the proposals detailed in the 
report before the Board considered them.  

 Councillor Conway suggested that the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Personnel Board and the Leader of the Opposition be consulted.  He felt that this 
would ensure that the process was not political.   

 Councillor Halsall felt that a simple appointment process was necessary to expedite 
the process. 

 Following further discussion, Councillor Conway proposed that the relevant 
Executive Member, the Chairman of the Personnel Board, and the Leader of the 
Opposition be consulted in the interim appointment process.  This proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Helliar-Symons Following a vote this proposal was lost.  It 
was agreed that the paper be withdrawn and CLT be consulted on the proposed 
amendments put forwards by Councillor Conway to those Members who were being 
consulted in the interim appointment process.  It was further agreed that the views 
of CLT and the report be brought back to the next meeting of the Personnel Board 
for consideration. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

1) CLT be consulted on the proposal that the relevant Executive Member, Chairman of 
Personnel Board and the Leader of the Opposition be consulted prior to the 
extension of the contract of an Interim Director or Assistant Director following an 
initial 12 month appointment; 
 

2) The views of CLT and the report be brought back to the next Personnel Board 
meeting for consideration. 

 
23. HR UPDATE REPORT - PUBLICATION OF HR ACTIVITY ON COUNCIL'S 

WEBSITE  
The Board received the HR Update report. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Interim Assistant Director HR & OD advised that the Council was required to 
produce a Gender Pay Gap report and a report setting out the Council’s 
involvement in the Government’s apprenticeship scheme. 

 Councillor Bishop-Firth noted that it had not been possible to maximise the benefit 
of the entire apprenticeship levy.  She questioned how much it had not been 
possible to use, approximately how many apprenticeship places this equated to, 
and what alternatives had been considered.  She went on to ask whether more IT 
apprentices could be taken on by the Council.  The Interim Assistant Director HR & 
OD stated that the levy was a pot which accumulated over time, and after a number 
of years, this money was lost.  At the moment, the pot, which the Council was trying 
to use, was quite high.  The scheme had been modified a number of times by the 
Government, so it was no longer so age limited.  There had to be a development 
portion within the role.  It was noted that there were detailed requirements for 
support within the scheme. so sometimes there was not sufficient time to support 
individuals going through the scheme, particularly in schools.  



 

 Members were advised that it was Apprenticeship Week next week.  There would 
be a push and promotion across the Council so that consideration be given to 
whether any vacancies could be converted into apprenticeship posts.  It was quite a 
slow process, but there was a dedicated resource in HR working on the 
apprenticeship scheme.  Work was being undertaken to ensure that areas in the 
Council such as IT had apprentices where possible. 

 Councillor Bishop-Firth suggested that the Personnel Board would be interested in 
monitoring how the Council was maximising the levy. 

 Councillor Helliar-Symons praised the presentation of the report.  She referred to 
some of the challenges with the existing apprenticeship pathway, specifically the 
fact that there was a level 3 Teaching Assistant and Level 6 Teacher apprenticeship 
but nothing in-between to bridge the gap and allow Teaching Assistants to 
progress.  She questioned whether this was the result of legislation or Council 
policy and was informed that it down to how the scheme had been set up by the 
Government.  Some Councils were feeding back to the Government around some 
of the challenges around the scheme, particularly around the shortage of Teaching 
Assistants. 

 Councillor Weeks questioned how many of the 73 apprentices worked for the 
Council and how many worked for maintained schools.  The Interim Assistant 
Director HR & OD agreed to feed back to Members.  The majority worked for the 
Council. 

 Councillor Kaiser asked whether in the event the Council took on a major contract, if 
it was possible to include that the Council would like the partner to take on some 
apprentices.  The Interim Assistant Director HR & OD agreed to ascertain this and 
feed back to the Board.  It was unlikely to be legal that the Council insisted that the 
partners took on apprentices, but it was probable that they could ask that this be 
considered.  Councillor Weeks indicated that often when it came to planning 
applications for larger projects, it was a requirement that apprentices be taken on. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the Gender, Pay Gap report that will be published before 30 March 2022 be noted. 
 
2) the report setting out the Council’s involvement in the Government’s apprenticeship 

scheme be noted. 
 
24. COVID 19 VACCINATION POLICY  
The Board received the Covid 19 Vaccination Policy. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Last year the Government had passed legislation that anyone working in a CQC 
registered care setting had to be fully vaccinated.  Whilst it was still law it was likely 
to be repealed in the future. The Government were consulting on the repeal 
arrangements.  

 Some staff had been previously told prior to Christmas that if they were not fully 
vaccinated, they may be redeployed or dismissed.  The Interim Assistant Director 
HR & OD indicated that she would be speaking with Directors, whilst this 
requirement was still law, about redeploying impacted staff or putting them on 
restrictive duties, as opposed to dismissing them.  There were already difficulties in 
recruiting in the care sector. 



 

 Councillor Halsall questioned when clarification was likely and was informed that 
there was a 12 week consultation so by the end of by the end of the year was likely.  
The Council was required to have a policy whilst the requirement for care sectors 
workers to be fully vaccinated remained law. 

 Members agreed that dismissal should be a last resort measure.   

 Councillor Kaiser expressed concern that the Council would need to pay additional 
agency costs to cover staff to undertake the duties of unvaccinated staff who were 
being deployed elsewhere or put on restrictive duties.  The Interim Assistant 
Director HR & OD explained that only between 6-10 members of staff were 
impacted.  All staff were encouraged to be fully vaccinated. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Covid 19 Vaccination Policy be approved. 
 
25. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate. 
 
26. AGENCY REPORT  
The Board received the Agency report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations set out in Part 2 of the report be agreed. 
 


